
 
 
 
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk 
Direct line: 01403 215465 
 

 
Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL 
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Jane Eaton 
 
 

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Tuesday, 14th March, 2023 at 10.00 am 
Goodwood Room, Ground Floor, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham 
 
Councillors:   

  
 John Blackall 

Lynn Lambert 
Diana van der Klugt 
 

 

 
You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business 

 
Jane Eaton 

Chief Executive 
Agenda 
 

   
Page No. 

 
1.   Election of Chairman for the meeting 

 
 

 
2.   Apologies for absence 

 
 

 
3.   Declarations of Members' Interests  
 To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Committee 

 
 

 
4.   Announcements  
 To receive any announcements from the Chairman of the Committee or the 

Chief Executive 
 

 

 
5.   Application for the Review of a Premises Licence under the  

Licensing Act 2003 
3 - 62 

 To consider an application for the review of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Choice of Horsham, 1 Park Way, Horsham 
 

 

 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 Report to Licensing Sub Committee 

 Date of meeting – 14 March 2023  
 By Chris Boyle, Licensing Officer 
 DECISION REQUIRED 

 

 Not Exempt  
 

 

 

Application for the Review of a Premises Licence under the Licensing 
Act 2003 

Executive Summary 
 
On the 30 January 2023 West Sussex County Council Trading Standards submitted an 
application to review the premises licence held by Mr Harinder Singh Anand for their 
premises trading as Choice of Horsham, 1 Park Way, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 1DP 
following a failed test purchase conducted on the 14 December 2022. 
 

Recommendations 
 
The Sub- Committee is recommended: 
 

i) To determine the application for the review of a premises licence 
  

Reasons for Recommendations  
 

i) The Sub-Committee is required to make a decision under the Licensing Act 2003  
 

Background Papers 
 

1. Premises Licence – Appendix 1 
2. Review application – Appendix 2 
3. Statement of Witnesses from Senior Trading Standards - Officer Appendix 3 
4. Statement from Trading Standards Officer - Appendix 4 
5. Statement from Trainee Trading Standards Officer – Appendix 5 
6. Warning letter and Disclaimer of Goods to the Director of Ashman Express Limited 

trading as Choice of Horsham – Appendix 6 
7. Email from Trading Standards giving advice re disposable e-cigarettes – Appendix 

7 
8. Four (4) Reports from Trading Standards following visits to Choices of Horsham, 

dated rang is from 06 June 2016 and 16 August 2022 – Appendix 8 
9. Letter from Sussex Police – Appendix 9 
10. Email from Horsham Denne Neighbourhood Council – Appendix 10 
11. Email from The Alcohol and LNR Licensing Team, Interventions Sanctions and 

Compliance, Home Office.  Appendix 11 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



 
 

Wards affected: Denne. 

Contact: Chris Boyle, Licensing Officer, extension 5578 
 

Page 4



 
 

Background Information 

1 Introduction and Background 

1.1 For the Sub-Committee to determine the application for a review of an existing 
premises licence 
 

1.2 On the 14 December 2022, Trading Standards Officers from West Sussex County 
Council conducted a test purchase operation following a report of an alleged sale of 
age-related products being sold to children under the appropriate age. On this 
occasion a sale of alcohol was made to a child under the age of 18 years and in the 
view of Trading Standards they felt that the following two licensing objectives were 
not being complied with: 

 
• Protection of children from harm  
• Prevention of crime and disorder    

2 Relevant Council policy 

2.1 Statement of Licensing Policy dated December 2018 

3 Details 

3.1 Following a report of a sale of age-related products to children Trading Standards 
Officers from West Sussex County Council conducted a test purchase at Choice of 
Horsham, 1 Park Way, Horsham, West Sussex, RH12 1DP with a child aged 16 years. 
The child was supervised at all times by Trading Standards Officers and when the sale of 
alcohol was made, they were close enough to observe that the member of staff failed to 
comply with an agreed operating conditions attached to the premises licence and states 
the following: A “Challenge 25” policy operates throughout the store whereby any person 
attempting to buy alcohol who appears to be under 25 years of age will be asked for 
photographic identification” 

4 Next Steps 

4.1      The Licensing Sub-Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to 
promoting the licensing objectives. 

 
4.2  In making its decision, the Sub-Committee is also required to have regard to 

Guidance issued under the Section 182 Licensing Act 2003 (as amended) and the 
Council’s own Licensing Policy 

 
4.3  The Sub-Committee must take one of the following steps as it considers necessary 

for the promotion of the Licensing Objectives: 
 

• Decide that no action is necessary to promote the licensing objectives 
• Modify or add conditions to the licence 
• Exclude a licensable activity from the licence 
• Remove the designated premises supervisor 
• Suspend the licence for a period (not exceeding three months) 
• Revoke the licence 

 

Page 5



 
 

4.4 The Sub Committee is asked to note that it may not modify the conditions or reject 
the whole or part of the application merely because it considers it desirable to do 
so. It must actually be appropriate in order to promote the four licensing objectives. 

5 Outcome of Consultations 

5.1 The application for the premises licence review was advertised on site and the 
application was advertised on Horsham District Council’s website in accordance 
with the Statutory Requirements under the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

5.2 A copy of the application was served on all statutory Consultees in accordance with 
the provisions contained within the Licensing Act 2003 and its associated 
regulations 

 
5.3 Responsible Authority Representation.  
 
5.4 Sussex Police – Representation Received 
 
5.5 West Sussex Fire & Rescue – None Received 
 
5.6 Local Licensing Authority – None Received 
 
5.7 Home Office – No valid representation to make 
 
5.8 HDC Planning – None Received 
 
5.9 HDC Pollution Team – None Received 
 
5.6.1 Denne Neighbourhood Council - Email supporting representation   

 

6 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected 

6.1 None 

7 Resource Consequences 

7.1 None 
 

8 Legal Considerations and Implications 

8.1 The Council has a duty to determine the application under the Licensing Act 2003  

9 Risk Assessment 

9.1 This application does not relate to any of the specific risks on the Corporate Risk 
Register 

 

Page 6



 
 

Appendix 1 

Consequences of the Proposed Action 

How will the 
proposal help to 
reduce Crime and 
Disorder? 
 
 
 

The Sub-Committee are to determine the application under the four 
licensing objectives. The prevention of crime and disorder is one of 
the licensing objectives. 

How will the 
proposal help to 
promote Human 
Rights? 
 
 

The operation of the Licensing Sub-Committee is a quasi-judicial 
function and as such particular regard is to be had to Article 6 ‘the 
right to a fair trial’. 

What is the impact 
of the proposal on 
Equality and 
Diversity? 
 
 

There are no specific equality issues. 

How will the 
proposal help to 
promote 
Sustainability? 

There are no specific sustainability issues. 

 
 

 

 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Paper certified as sustainable by an independent global forest certification organisation 
 

 

Part A 
Licensing Act 2003 Premises Licence 

Horsham District Council 
working in partnership to secure a better quality of life 

for all 

 
Public Health and Licensing, Parkside, Chart Way, 

Horsham, West Sussex. RH12 1RL 
01403 215402 

 

 

 

Premises Licence Number LI/11/0132/PREM 

 

Part 1 – Premises Details 
 

Postal address of premises, or if none, ordnance survey map reference or description, including Post 
Town, Post Code 

Choice of Horsham 
1 Park Way 
Horsham 

West Sussex 
RH12 1DP 

 

 

Where the licence is time limited the dates 

Not Applicable 

 

 

Licensable activities authorised by the licence  
 

The Sale by Retail of Alcohol Only 

 

 

Times the licence authorises the carrying out of licensable activities  
  

Everyday    08:00 - 23:00hrs 

 

 

The opening hours of the premises 
 

Everyday ~ 07:00 - 23:00hrs 

 

 

Where the licence authorises supplies of alcohol whether these are on and / or off supplies 
 

For consumption Off the premises only 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 9



 

Paper certified as sustainable by an independent global forest certification organisation 
 

 

Part 2 
 

Name, (registered) address, telephone number and email (where relevant) of holder of premises licence 

 
Harinder Singh Anand 

14 Wesley Road 
Hayes 

Middlesex 
UB32 2DR 

 

 

Registered number of holder, for example company number, charity number (where applicable) 

 

Not Applicable 
 

 

Name, address and telephone number of designated premises supervisor where the premises licence 
authorises for the supply of alcohol 

 

Harinder Singh Anand 
14 Wesley Road 

Hayes 
Middlesex 
UB32 2DR 

 
  
 

Personal licence number and issuing authority of personal licence held by designated premises 
supervisor where the premises licence authorises for the supply of alcohol 
 

Personal Licence Number: LBHIL 3123 

Licensing Authority:     London Borough of Hillingdon 

 

 
Note 
 
This licence is issued pursuant to the legislation/regulations specified in it only and does not constitute a 
licence/approval/consent for any other purpose whatsoever, including other legislation, etc., administered by Horsham 
District Council. 
 
The recipient of this licence is responsible for ensuring that all necessary licences/ approvals/consents/planning 
permissions, etc., are obtained and the grant of this licence does not constitute a representation that any necessary 
licences/approvals/consents/planning permissions, etc., will be granted, because each application must be considered 
separately. 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 10



 

Paper certified as sustainable by an independent global forest certification organisation 
 

 

 

Mandatory Conditions 

All Premises Licence authorising supply of alcohol 

The licence is granted subject to the Mandatory conditions for sale of alcohol as set out in the 

Licensing Act 2003 as amended by the Licensing Act 2003 (Mandatory Licensing Conditions) 

Order 2010 and Order 2014. 

1. No supply of alcohol may be made under the Premises Licence – 

(a) At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the 

Premises Licence; or 

(b) At a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a Personal 

Licence or his Personal Licence is suspended. 

2. Every supply of alcohol under the Premises Licence must be made, or authorised by a person 

who holds a Personal Licence. 

3. (1)  The responsible person must ensure that staff on relevant premises do not carry out, 

arrange or participate in any irresponsible promotions in relation to the premises. 

(2) In this paragraph, an irresponsible promotion means any one or more of the following 

activities, or substantially similar activities, carried on for the purpose of encouraging the 

sale or supply of alcohol for consumption on the premises. 

 
a) games or other activities which require or encourage, or are designed to require or 

encourage, individuals to – 

(i) drink a quantity of alcohol within a time limit (other than to drink alcohol sold or 

supplied on the premises before the cessation of the period in which the 

responsible person is authorised to sell or supply alcohol), or 

(ii) drink as much alcohol as possible (whether within a time limit or otherwise); 

b) provision of unlimited or unspecified quantities of alcohol free or for a fixed or 

discounted fee to the public or to a group defined by a particular characteristic in a 

manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; 

c) provision of free or discounted alcohol or any other thing as a prize to encourage or 

reward the purchase and consumption of alcohol over a period of 24 hours or less in 

a manner which carries a significant risk of undermining a licensing objective; 

d) selling or supplying alcohol in association with promotional posters or flyers on, or in 

the vicinity of, the premises which can reasonably be considered to condone, 

encourage or glamorise anti-social behaviour or to refer to the effects of drunkenness 

in any favourable manner. 

e) dispensing alcohol directly by one person into the mouth of another (other than where 

that other person is unable to drink without assistance by reason of disability). 

4. The responsible person must ensure that free potable water is provided on request to 

customers where it is reasonably available. 

Page 11



 

Paper certified as sustainable by an independent global forest certification organisation 
 

 

 

5. (1) The premises licence holder or club premises certificate holder must ensure that an 

age verification policy is adopted in respect of the premises in relation to the sale or supply 

of alcohol. 

(2) The designated premises supervisor in relation to the premises licences must 

ensure that the supply of alcohol at the premises is carried on in accordance with the age 

verification policy. 

(3) The policy must require individuals who appear to the responsible person to be 

under 18 years of age (or such older age as may be specified in the policy) to produce on 

request, before being served alcohol, identification bearing their photograph, date of birth 

and either:- 

(a) a holographic mark or 

(b) an ultraviolet feature. 

6. The responsible person shall ensure that – 

(a) where any of the following alcoholic drinks is sold or supplied for consumption on the 

premises (other than alcoholic drinks sold or supplied having been made up in advance 

ready for sale or supply in a securely closed container) it is available to customers in the 

following measures – 

(i) beer or cider: ½ pint; 

 

(ii) gin, rum, vodka or whisky: 25 ml or 35 ml; and 

(iii) still wine in a glass: 125 ml; and 

 
(b) these measures are displayed in a menu, price list or other printed material which is 

available to customers on the premises; and 

(c) where a customer does not in relation to a sale of alcohol specify the quantity of alcohol 

to be sold, the customer is made aware that these measures are available. 

Minimum Drinks Pricing 

1. A relevant person shall ensure that no alcohol is sold or supplied for consumption on or off 

the premises for a price which is less than the permitted price. 

2. For the purposes of the condition set out in paragraph 1 – 

(a) “duty” is to be construed in accordance with the Alcoholic Liquor Duties Act 1979 

(b) “permitted price” is the price found by applying the formula – 

P = D + (DxV) 

 

 

Page 12



 

Paper certified as sustainable by an independent global forest certification organisation 
 

 

Where – 

(i)P is the permitted price 

(ii) D is the amount of duty chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the duty were charged on 

the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol, and 

(iii) V is the rate of value added tax chargeable in relation to the alcohol as if the value added 

tax were charged on the date of the sale or supply of the alcohol; 

(c) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a 

premises licence – 

(i) The holder of the premises licence 

(ii) The designated premises supervisor (if any) in respect of such a licence, or 

(iii) The personal licence holder who makes or authorises a supply of alcohol under 

such a licence; 

(d) “relevant person” means, in relation to premises in respect of which there is in force a club 

premises certificate, any member or officer of the club present on the premises in a 

capacity which enables the member or officer to prevent the supply in question; and 

(e) “value added tax” means value added tax charged in accordance with the Value Added 

Tax Act 1994. 

3. Where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) of paragraph 2 would (apart from the 

paragraph) not be a whole number of pennies, the price given by that sub-paragraph 

shall be taken to be the price actually given by that sub-paragraph rounded up to the 

nearest penny. 

4. (1)  Sub-paragraph (2) applies where the permitted price given by Paragraph (b) 

of paragraph 2 on a day (“the first day”) would be different from the permitted price on 

the next day (“the second day”) as a result of a change to the rate of duty or value 

added tax. 

(2)  The permitted price which would apply on the first day applies to sales or 

supplies of alcohol which take place before the expiry of the period of 14 days 

beginning on the second day. 

If the Premises Licence allows Exhibition of Films 

1.Where a premises licence authorises the exhibition of films, the licence must include a condition 

requiring the admission of children to the exhibition of any film to be restricted in accordance with 

this section. 

 

2.Where the film classification body is specified in the licence, unless subsection (3)(b) applies, 

admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation by that body. 

 

 

Page 13



 

Paper certified as sustainable by an independent global forest certification organisation 
 

 

3.Where 

(a) The film classification body is not specified in the licence, or 

(b) The relevant licensing authority has notified the holder of the licence that this subsection 

applies to the film in question, 

admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by that 

licensing authority. 

4.In this section “children” means any person aged under 18; and “film classification body” means 

the person or persons designated as the authority under Section 4 of the Video Recordings Act 

1984(c39) (authority to determine suitability of video works for classification). 

If the Premises Licence has conditions in respect of Door Supervision except theatres, 

cinemas, bingo halls and casinos 

1.Where a premises licence includes a condition that at specified times one or more individuals 

must be at the premises to carry out a security activity, each such individual must: 

(a) be authorised to carry out that activity by a licence granted under the Private Security 

Industry Act 2001; or 

(b) be entitled to carry out that activity by virtue of section 4 of the Act. 

2.But nothing in subsection (1) requires such a condition to be imposed: 

(a) in respect of premises within paragraph 8(3)(a) of Schedule 2 to the Private Security 

Industry Act 2001 (c12) (premises with premises licences authorising plays or films); or 

(b) in respect of premises in relation to: 

(i)   any occasion mentioned in paragraph 8(3)(b) or (c) of that Schedule (premises being used 

exclusively by club with club premises certificate, under a temporary event notice authorising plays 

or films or under a gaming licence), or 

(ii)  any occasion within paragraph 8(3)(d) of that Schedule (occasions prescribed by regulations 

under that Act. 

3.For the purposes of this section: 

(a) “security activity” means an activity to which paragraph 2(1)(a) of that Schedule applies, 

and, which is licensable conduct for the purposes of that Act, (see Section 3(2) of that Act) and 

(b) paragraph 8(5) of that Schedule (interpretation of references to an occasion) applies as it 

applies in relation to paragraph 8 of that Schedule. 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

Page 14



 

Paper certified as sustainable by an independent global forest certification organisation 
 

 

Annex 2 – Conditions consistent with the Operating Schedule 
 

General Licensing Objectives 

 

Digital CCTV and appropriate recording equipment to be installed, operated and maintained 
throughout the premises internally to cover all public areas with sufficient numbers of cameras as 
agreed with Sussex Police. 

 

CCTV footage will be retained for a minimum of 28 days and the management will give full and 
immediate co-operation and technical assistance to the police in the event that CCTV footage is 
requested for the prevention and detection of suspected or alleged crime. 

 

The CCTV images will record and display dates and times, and these times will be checked 
regularly to ensure their accuracy and will be changed when British Summer Time starts and ends. 

 

Except for mechanical breakdown beyond the control of the proprietor CCTV images shall be 
made available upon request to the Police.  

 

Any breakdown or system failure will be notified to the police immediately and remedied as soon 
as practicable. 

 

It will be the responsibility of the Designated Premises Supervisor to ensure that any request from 
the police for a recording to be made for evidential purposes is carried out as soon as possible. 

 

Prevention of crime and disorder objectives 

 

See above 

 

Public safety objectives 

 

See above 

 

Prevention of public nuisance objectives 

 

See above 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 15



 

Paper certified as sustainable by an independent global forest certification organisation 
 

 

Protection of children from harm 

 

A “Challenge 25” policy operates throughout the store whereby any person attempting to buy 
alcohol who appears to be under 25 years of age will be asked for photographic identification. 

 

The only forms of identification that will be accepted are passports, driving licences which have a 
photograph thereon, Portman Group Citizen Card or any other valid proof of age cards bearing the 
“PASS” mark hologram. 

 

The list of approved forms of identification may be amended or revised with prior written 
agreement of the Sussex Police. 

 

Suitable and sufficient signage advertising the “Challenge 25” policy will be displayed in prominent 
locations throughout the premises. 

 

All staff members engaged, or to be engaged, in the sale of alcohol on the premises shall have 
received the following training in age restricted sales: 

 

 Induction training which must be competed and fully documented prior to the staff member 
being allowed to sell alcohol and said staff member will receive refresher training at 
intervals of no less than 8 weeks. 

 

 All age restricted sales training undertaken by staff members shall be fully documented and 
all training records shall be made available to the Sussex Police and the local Trading 
Standards Service upon request. 

 

The Designated Premises Supervisor will ensure that at all times a sales refusals book is kept and 
maintained.  It is his/her responsibility to regularly check this book at intervals of no less than four 
weeks and where appropriate give feedback to the staff. 

 

The refusals book shall be made available upon request to Police, Local Authority and/or Trading 
Standards Staff  

 

 

 

   

 

 

 

 

Page 16



 

Paper certified as sustainable by an independent global forest certification organisation 
 

 

Annex 3 – Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority 
 
 
 

Not Applicable 
 
 
 
 
 

Signed by Head of Public Health and Licensing Date 

 

SIGNATURE REDACTED   
 
 
 
 
 

28 December 2022 

Determined/Issued 

16 June 2011 

 

Page 17



 

Paper certified as sustainable by an independent global forest certification organisation 
 

 

Annex 4 – Plan of Approved Licensable Activity Area Attached 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 18



Page 19



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 47



Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



Page 51



Page 52



Page 53



Page 54



Page 55



Page 56



Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 59



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Application for the Review of a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 2003
	AP1 Part A - Choice of Horsham
	AP2 Review application
	AP3 Witness Statement Trading Standards Officer
	AP4 Witness Statement Trading Standards Officer
	AP5 Witness Statement Trainee Training Standards Officer
	AP6 Warning Letter
	AP7 Trading Standards advice re e-cigarettes
	AP8 Reports from Trading Standards
	AP9 Letter from Sussex Police
	AP10 email from Horsham Denne NC
	AP11 email from Home Office






Minutes of the meeting


 

 
1 

 

Licensing Sub Committee 
14 MARCH 2023 

 
 

Present: Councillors: John Blackall, Lynn Lambert and Diana van der Klugt 
 

 
 
  

LI/23   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE MEETING 
 

RESOLVED 
  
That Councillor Diana van der Klugt be elected Chairman for the meeting. 

  
LI/24   DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS 

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
  

LI/25   ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
There were no announcements. 
  

LI/26   APPLICATION FOR THE REVIEW OF A PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE 
LICENSING ACT 2003 
 
The application for the review of a Premises Licence for the sale by retail of 
alcohol had been submitted by West Sussex County Council (WSCC) Trading 
Standards on 30 January 2023.  The application related to the licence held by 
Mr Harinder Singh Anand for his premises trading as Choice of Horsham, 1 
Park Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1DP. 
  
The Licensing Officer presented the report, which set out details of the events 
that led up to the application.  This included the alleged sale of age-
restricted products to a child under the appropriate age, and a test purchase 
operation carried out by Trading Standards Officers on 14 December 2022 
when alcohol was sold to a child under the age of 18.  
  
The applicant considered that the following licensing objectives had not been 
met: 
  

• Protection of children from harm 
• Prevention of crime and disorder 

  
Responsible Authorities: Sussex Police supported the review request by 
Trading Standards.  Horsham Denne Neighbourhood Council supported the 
review and considered the breach serious and potentially harmful to young 



 Licensing Committee 
14 March 2023 

 

 
2 

people. There had been no further consultation responses from other 
responsible authorities. 
  
The Sub Committee heard from the applicant who, by way of background, 
advised of a national crackdown on underage selling launched in October 2021 
and WSCC Trading Standard’s Zero Tolerance policy launched in January 
2022.  
He outlined the events that had occurred and history of non-compliance at the 
premises including evidence of sales of illegal vapes and travel adapters and 
incorrectly labelled cannabis related food items which the applicant had dealt 
with by issuing the Premises Licence holder with both advisory emails and a 
formal warning letter. The warning letter also advised the Premises Licence 
holder that any breach of the Licensing Act 2003 might lead to a licence review.  
  
The Sub Committee then heard from Mr S Panchal of Personal Licence 
Courses UK Ltd, a representative of the Premises Licence holder.  He gave a 
detailed account of the training regime used by the company, including regular 
training, the checks in place, and in particular the refusals book, till prompt and 
pocket guide for staff.  He stated that the member of staff who had made the 
under-age sale had completed all necessary training and previously 
demonstrated an understanding of his responsibilities. The representative 
advised the Sub Committee that the Premises Licence holder had been 
involved with the premises since 2017 and this was the only incident of under-
age sales. Patrons of the shop had also produced a petition in support of the 
store. 
  
The Chairman and members of the Sub Committee considered the statements 
and responses from the Premises Licence holder and the applicant, and all the 
evidence presented in the appendices to the report. 
  
The Chairman invited the Sub Committee to move to private session to 
deliberate.   
  
The Licensing Sub Committee considered their decision under the following 
licence objectives, as required under the Licensing Act 2003:  
  

   Prevention of Crime and Disorder 
   Protection of Children from Harm.  

  
The Licensing Sub Committee also had regard to the Secretary of State’s 
Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, the Equality Act 
2010 and Horsham District Council’s Statement of Licensing Policy. 
  
  

 RESOLVED  
  
(i)            to suspend the alcohol licence for a period of one calendar month; 

  
(ii)           that the licensing conditions at pages 53-55 of the report are 

substituted for the existing conditions to the licence. 



Licensing Committee 
14 March 2023 

3 

 

 
3 

  
REASON 
  

There had been a clear failure on 14 December 2022, admitted by the Premises 
Licence holder, to promote the two licensing objectives: 
  

(i)            Prevention of Harm to Children, and 
(ii)           Prevention of Crime and Disorder 

  
The Sub Committee felt there was a weakness in the training regime at 
Choice of Horsham. The Sub-Committee noted a history of trading 
irresponsibly in the past. Proper records should have been kept and 
should now be kept of all training received. The Personal Licence holder 
had expressed a determination to keep better records of training.  
  
The Sub Committee felt that the Premises Licence holder was apologetic 
and keen to do better. 
  
The applicant and Sussex Police argued in favour of a three-month 
suspension of the Premises Licence. 
  
The Premises Licence holder did not argue against a suspension of the 
licence but suggested that less than three months would be a more 
appropriate length. 
  
The Premises Licence holder agreed that the conditions at pages 53-55 of 
the report, as recommended by Sussex Police, would be better than the 
existing licence conditions. 
   
A formal Decision Letter setting out the full reasons for the Sub 
Committee’s decision will be sent to the parties concerned within 5 
working days after today’s hearing. 
  

RIGHT TO APPEAL 
  

There is a right to appeal this Sub Committee’s decision through an appeal to 
the Magistrate’s Court.  The rights are set out in the Licensing Act, and parties 
are reminded that an appeal must be commenced within 21 days of notification 
of the decision to a relevant party. 
  
  
 
 
The meeting closed at 12.55 pm having commenced at 10.37 am. The meeting 
adjourned at 12.10pm for approximately 40 minutes. 
 
 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 


